as part of the AIM Admission Document and declare that we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that

the information contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and

contains no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the AIM Admission Document

in compliance with guidance issued by the London Stock Exchange.

Yours faithfully

Kingston Smith LLP

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors

60 Goswell Road

London

EC1M 7AD

54

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

The unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets of IBL, illustrating the effect on IBL of the acquisition of

EKF and the proposed Placing as if the transactions had taken place on 31 December 2009, is set out

below.  The Pro Forma statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position of IBL.

IBL EKF EKF Placing Other Pro Forma

Acquisition Adjustments

31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Current assets

Inventory – 3,097 3,097

Trade and other receivables 3 3,505 3,508

Other securities 60 60

Other Debtors 700 – 700

Intangibles 473 – (375) 98

Cash 3,037 833 (10,137) 13,521 (3,157) 4,097
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total current assets 4,213 7,495 11,560
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 1,949 853 9,755 12,557

Tangible assets – 3,372 1,791 5,163

Deferred income tax assets 94 14 108

Available for sale financial

assets 141 – 141
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total non-current assets 2,184 4,239 17,969
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total Assets 6,397 11,734 29,529
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 104 2,822 2,927

Loans and borrowings – 1,581 (1,104) 477

Accruals and deferred income – 695 695

Other creditors 673 673 1,346
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total current liabilities 777 5,772 5,445
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non-current liabilties

Trade payables & other

payables – 1,841 (637) 1,204

Loans and borrowings – 1,052 1,052
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total non-current liabilities – 2,893 2,256
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Capital and reserves 5,620 3,069 (382) 13,521 21,828
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total liabilities and equity 6,397 11,734 29,529
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Notes

1. The balance sheet of IBL has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

2. The balance sheet of EKF has been extracted from the Short Form Report of EKF included in Part III of this Admission

Document translated at the €:£ exchange rate prevailing at the year end.

55

3. EKF consideration is €11,320,000 million cash on completion and €3 million deferred and satisfied by the issue of 16,732,482

[…]

Net assets at 31 December 2009 (3,069)
––––––––

Goodwill 9,755
––––––––––––––––

4. Fundraising

£’000

Placing of 100,435,653 new Ordinary Shares at 15p per share 15,065

Expenses, costs and commissions (1,544)
––––––––

13,521
––––––––––––––––

5. Adjustments have been made to reflect the following transactions:

(a) Acquisition of property

As part of the transaction a property used by EKF and owned personally by the vendor will be acquired for a

consideration of €2,000,000 (£1,791,000).

(b) Repayment of loans

A total of €1,944,000 (£1,741,000) of loans within EKF will be repaid on completion.

(c) Sale of Brands

In January 2010 IBL disposed of its 49 per cent. stake in Admiral Asia Limited for a cash consideration of £375,000.

56

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

The unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of IBL, illustrating the effect on IBL of the acquisition of EKF

as if it had been part of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009, is set out below.  The Pro Forma

statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not give a true

picture of the financial performance of IBL.

IBL EKF Pro forma

31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 09

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 256 10,917 11,173

Cost of sales – (3,509) (3,509)
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Gross profit 256 7,408 7,664

Other income 29 605 634

Administrative expense (558) (5,068) (5,626)
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit from Operations (273) 2,945 2,672

Depreciation and Amortisation (3) (735) (738)

Exceptional costs – (240) (240)

Finance expense (1) (267) (268)

Profit (Loss) before tax (277) 1,703 1,426

Tax  74 (514) (440)

Silent Partners’ Profit Share – (39) (39)
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit (Loss) after tax (203) 1,150 947
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Notes

1. The profit after tax, with respect to EKF, is attributable as follows:

EFK

31 Dec 09

£’000

Equity holders of the parent 1,066

Minority interest 84
––––––––

1,150
––––––––––––––––

2. The income statement of IBL has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

3. The income statement of EKF has been extracted from the Short Form Report of EKF included in Part III of this Admission

Document translated at the average €:£ exchange rate for the year.

57

PART V

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

[…]

of voting rights. Certain time limits apply to this entitlement. If a shareholder exercises its rights under

these provisions, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such

other terms as may be agreed.

8. Directors’ and Other Interests

8.1 As at the date of this document and as expected to be immediately following the Placing and

Admission, the holdings of the Directors and any other applicable employee of the Company (as

defined in the AIM Rules), and their families in the share capital of the Company (i) which would have

been required to be notified by the Company pursuant to Rule 17 of the AIM Rules; or (ii) which are

holdings of a person connected (within the meaning of section 252 of the 2006 Act) with a Director

which would, if the connected person were a Director, be required to be disclosed under (i) above

67

and the existence of which is known to or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by the

Directors are as follows:

% of

Number of the Issued Number of

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary % of Issued

Shares Share Capital Shares Share Capital

prior to prior to following following

Name the Placing the Placing the Placing the Placing

David Evans 1,017,846 2.42 1,017,846 0.71

Julian Baines 1,357,127 3.23 1,357,127 0.95

Paul Foulger 884,276 2.11 884,276 0.62

Adam Reynolds 1,001,776 2.39 1,021,776 0.72

Gordon Hall 339,282 0.81 339,282 0.24

Kevin Wilson 1,017,846 2.42 1,017,846 0.71

8.2 Save as disclosed in sub-paragraph 8.1 above and this sub-paragraph 8.2 the Company is not aware

of any holding (within the meaning of the AIM Rules) in the Company’s ordinary share capital which

amounts or would, immediately following the Placing and Admission, amount to 3 per cent. or more

of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital other than the following:

% of

Number of the Issued Number of

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary % of Issued

Shares Share Capital Shares Share Capital

prior to prior to following following

Name the Placing the Placing the Placing the Placing

Legal & General – – 22,000,000 15.45

Octopus Asset Management – – 15,000,000 10.53

Hargreave Hale – – 10,666,666 7.49

Ignis Asset Management – – 8,333,333 5.85

HSBC Global Custody 7,153,693 17.04 7,153,693 5.02

Nominee (UK) Ltd

BH01 883031

Newedge Group 5,590,000 13.31 5,590,000 3.92

SA 2093110

JM Finn Nominees Ltd 3,026,403 7.21 3,026,403 2.12

Lance Yates Esq (Estate of) 1,708,480 4.07 1,708,480 1.20

Pershing Nominees Ltd 1,521,243 3.62 1,521,243 1.07

BFCLT Acct

The Bank of New York 1,318,000 3.14 1,318,000 0.93

(Nominees) Limited

James Capel (Nominees) Limited 1,274,472 3.04 1,274,472 0.89

HSBCSS Acct

The voting rights of the Shareholders set out in paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 do not differ from the voting

rights held by other Shareholders.

8.3 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by the Company to or for the benefit

of any of the Directors, nor are there any outstanding loans or guarantees provided by the Directors

to or for the benefit of the Company.

8.4 Save as disclosed in paragraph 4, this paragraph 8 and in paragraph 14 of this Part V, no Director

has any interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or